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Generalist Practice | Summary of Plan

Competency:
Expected
Instrument:
Level of
Competency Instrument Expected Level of Achievement
. %
Achievement
for
Competency
5 -
Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% of students will
. . answer at least 50% of
Competency 1: Generalist Practice questions correct at the
Demonstrate Ethical Exam competency level.
and Professional 80%
Behavior Instrument 2: Leaming 80% of students will be
. rated by their practicum
Contract/Evaluation supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
5 -
c 5 Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% Offﬁude?;i)zjluf
ompetency 2: _ Generalist Practice answer atfeas °o
Advance Human nghts Exam questlons correct at the
and Social, Racial, competency level. 0%
Economic, and .
> ) . 80% of students will be
Environmental Justice Instrument 2: Le:‘irnlng rated by their practicum
Contract/Evaluation supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
5 -
Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% of students will
Competency 3: Engage . . answer at least 50% of
. : . . Generalist Practice .
Anti-Racism, Diversity, E questions correct at the
Equity, and Xam competency level. 80%

Inclusion (ADEI) in
Practice

Instrument 2: Learning
Contract/Evaluation

80% of students will be
rated by their practicum
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Competency:

Expected
Instrument:
Level of
Competency Instrument Expected Level of .
. Achievement
Achievement
for
Competency
supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
5 -
Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% of students will
. . answer at least 50% of
Competency 4: Engage | Generalist Practice questions correct at the
in Practice-informed Exam competency level.
Research and Research- 80%
informed Practice Instrument 2: Learning 80% of students will be
i rated by their practicum
Contract/Evaluation supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
5 -
Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% of students will
Generalist Practice answer at least 50% of
questions correct at the
Competency 5: Engage | Exam competency level.
in Policy Practice 80%
5 .
Instrument 2: Learning 80% of studgnts w1'11 be
i rated by their practicum
Contract/Evaluation supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
5 -
Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% of students will
Competency 6: Engage Generalist Practice answer at least 50% of
with Individuals, Exam questions correct at the
Families, Groups, competency level. S0%
Organizations, and -
’ . 80% of students will be
I Instrument 2: Learnin : .
Communities . & rated by their practicum
Contract/Evaluation supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
5 -
Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% of students will
. . answer at least 50% of
Competency 7: Assess Generalist Practice questions correct at the
Individuals, Families, Exam competency level.
Groups, Organizations, 80%
. rated by their practicum
Contract/Evaluation supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
80% of students will
. Instrument 1: SWEAP
Competency 8: G list Practi answer at least 50% of
Intervene with eneralist Practice questions correct at the 80%

Individuals, Families,

Exam

competency level.

version 12.2022 | Page 2 of 9




Competency:

Expected
Instrument:
Level of
Competency Instrument Expected Level of Achievement
Achievement
for
Competency
Groups, Organizations, | 1nstrument 2- L earning SO‘VE1 (l))f st}t;dgnts wi‘ll be
141 . rate their practicum
and Communities Contract/Evaluation supervis};r ot a% or above
on a 5-pt scale
Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% of students will
. . e t least 50% of
Competency 9 ‘ Generalist Practice answer at leas 00
Evaluate Practice with Exam questions correct at the
Individuals, Families, competency level. Q0%

Groups, Organizations,
and Communities

Instrument 2: Learning
Contract/Evaluation

80% of students will be
rated by their practicum
supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
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Generalist Practice | Summary of Qutcomes

Assessment Data Collected on: April 2025

Competency

Competency:
Expected Level
of
Achievement
Inclusive of All
Instruments

Aggregate
Actual
Outcomes:
All Program
Options

n =48

Program Option 1
Outcomes:
Main Campus

n==a6

Program Option 2
Outcomes:
Distance Learning

n=42

Competency
1:
Demonstrate
Ethical and
Professional
Behavior

80%

94.2%

94.1%

94.3%

Competency
2: Advance
Human Rights
and Social,
Racial,
Economic,
and
Environmental
Justice

80%

94.2%

94.1%

94.3%

Competency
3: Engage
Anti-Racism,
Diversity,
Equity, and
Inclusion
(ADEI) in
Practice

80%

94.2%

94.1%

94.3%

Competency
4: Engage in
Practice-
informed
Research and
Research-
informed
Practice

80%

94.2%

94.1%

94.3%

Competency
5: Engage in
Policy
Practice

80%

87.95%

81.6%

94.3%
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Competency

Competency:
Expected Level
of
Achievement
Inclusive of All
Instruments

Aggregate
Actual
Outcomes:
All Program
Options

n=48§

Program Option 1
Outcomes:
Main Campus

n==o6

Program Option 2
Outcomes:
Distance Learning

n=42

Competency
6: Engage
with
Individuals,
Families,
Groups,
Organizations,
and
Communities

80%

94.2%

94.1%

94.3%

Competency
7: Assess
Individuals,
Families,
Groups,
Organizations,
and
Communities

80%

94.9%

94.1%

95.7%

Competency
8: Intervene
with
Individuals,
Families,
Groups,
Organizations,
and
Communities

80%

94.2%

94.1%

94.3%

Competency
9: Evaluate
Practice with
Individuals,
Families,
Groups,
Organizations,
and
Communities

80%

94.2%

94.1%

94.3%
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Specialized Practice | Summary of Plan

Area of Specialized Practice: Advanced Generalist Practice

Competency:
Expected
Instrument:
Level of
Competency Instrument Expected Level of Achievement
Achievement
for
Competency
Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% of students will
' . answer at least 50% of
Competency 1: Advanced Generalist questions correct at the
Demonstrate Ethical Practice Exam competency level.
and Professional 80%
Behavior Instrument 2: Learning 80% of studgnts Wi,ll be
i rated by their practicum
Contract/Evaluation supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% of students will
Competency 2: Advanced Géneralist answer at least 50% of
Advance Human Rights Practice Exam questions correct at the
and Social, Racial, competency level. 20%
Economic, and .
’ . : 80% of students will be
Environmental Justice Instrument 2: Legrnlng rated by their practicum
Contract/Evaluation supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
. 80% of students will
. Instrument 1: SWE.AP answer at least 50% of
Competgncy 3.'Enggge Advanced Generalist .
Anti-Racism, Diversity, Practice Exam questions correct at the
Equity, and competency level. 80%
Inclusion (ADEI) in TRSETIS T TEs °
Practice Instrument 2: Learning ratezi (l;yst}llleiili)jazlicué
Contract/Evaluation supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
5 -
Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% of students will
. answer at least 50% of
Competency 4: Engage | Advanced Generalist questions correct at the
in Practice-informed Practice Exam competency level.
Research and Research- 80%
informed Practice Instrument 2: Learning 80% of students will be
. rated by their practicum
Contract/Evaluation supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
Competency 5: E Instrument 1: SWEAP
: Engage .
P y B48° | Advanced Generalist 80% of students will 80%

in Policy Practice

Practice Exam

answer at least 50% of
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Competency:

Expected
Instrument: L P Lof
evel o
Competenc Instrument Expected Level of .
p Yy p
. Achievement
Achievement
for
Competency
questions correct at the
competency level.
Instrument 2: Learning fa(iz/fl Obgsf}?girgrsazl’u be
i icum
Contract/Evaluation supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% of students will
: ' : t least 50% of
Cf)mpet'en'cy 6: Engage Advanced Generalist answer at feas o0
with Individuals, Practice Exam questions correct at the
Families, Groups, competency level. 80%
Organizations, and -
’ . : 80% of students will be
Communities Instrument 2: Lez‘lrnlng rated by their practicum
Contract/Evaluation supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% of students will
Advanced Géneralist answer at least 50% of
Competency 7: ‘A‘ssess Practice E questions correct at the
Individuals, Families, ractice Exam competency level. 80%
Groups, Organizations,
and Communities Instrument 2: Learning SO(VZI (l))f st}t;dgnts Wi,u be
) rated by their practicum
Contract/Evaluation supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% of students will
: ' : t least 50% of
Competency 8: Advanced Generalist answel atleas %00
Intervene with Practice Exam questions correct at the
Individuals, Families, competency level. 80%
Groups, Organizations .
’ ’ . : 80% of students will be
and Communities Instrument 2: Lez‘lrnlng rated by their practicum
Contract/Evaluation supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
Instrument 1: SWEAP 80% of students will
: ' : t least 50% of
Competency 9 . Advanced Generalist answer at feas °o
Evaluate Practice with Practice Fxam questions correct at the
Individuals, Families, competency level. 80%

Groups, Organizations,
and Communities

Instrument 2: Learning
Contract/Evaluation

80% of students will be
rated by their practicum
supervisor at a 4 or above
on a 5-pt scale
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Specialized Practice | Summary of Outcomes

Area of Specialized Practice: Advanced Generalist Practice

Assessment Data Collected on: April 2025

Competency

Competency:
Expected Level
of
Achievement
Inclusive of
All Instruments

Aggregate
Actual
Outcomes:
All Program
Options

n =48

Program Option 1

Outcomes:
Main Campus

n==>6

Program Option 2
Outcomes:
Distance Learning

n=42

Competency 1:
Demonstrate
Ethical and
Professional
Behavior

80%

100%

100%

100%

Competency 2:
Advance Human
Rights and
Social, Racial,
Economic, and
Environmental
Justice

80%

100%

100%

100%

Competency 3:
Engage Anti-
Racism,
Diversity,
Equity, and
Inclusion
(ADEI) in
Practice

80%

100%

100%

100%

Competency 4:
Engage in
Practice-
informed
Research and
Research-
informed
Practice

80%

100%

100%

100%

Competency 5:
Engage in Policy
Practice

80%

100%

100%

100%
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Competency

Competency:
Expected Level
of
Achievement
Inclusive of
All Instruments

Aggregate
Actual
Outcomes:
All Program
Options

n =48

Program Option 1
Outcomes:
Main Campus

n==6

Program Option 2
Outcomes:
Distance Learning

n=42

Competency 6:

Engage with
Individuals,
Families,
Groups,
Organizations
and/or
Communities

80%

100%

100%

100%

Competency 7:

Assess
Individuals,
Families,
Groups,
Organizations,
and/or
Communities

80%

100%

100%

100%

Competency 8:

Intervene with
Individuals,
Families,
Groups,
Organizations,
and/or
Communities

80%

100%

100%

100%

Competency 9:

Evaluate
Practice with
Individuals,
Families,
Groups,
Organizations,
and/or
Communities

80%

100%

100%

100%
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