

Commission on Accreditation (COA) Department of Social Work Accreditation (DOSWA) *Baccalaureate and Master's Social Work Program Accreditation*

2022 EPAS

Form AS M5.0.1(d) | Public Reporting of Assessment Outcomes

The University of Alabama MSW Program

Competency	Instrument	Instrument: Expected Level of Achievement	Competency: Expected Level of Achievement for Competency
Competency 1: Demonstrate Ethical and Professional	Instrument 1: SWEAP Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%
Behavior	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale	
Competency 2: Advance Human Rights and Social, Racial, Economic, and Environmental Justice	Instrument 1: SWEAP Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%
	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale	
Competency 3: Engage Anti-Racism, Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (ADEI) in Practice	Instrument 1: SWEAP Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%
	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum	

Generalist Practice | Summary of Plan

Competency	Instrument	Instrument: Expected Level of Achievement supervisor at a 4 or above	Competency: Expected Level of Achievement for Competency	
		on a 5-pt scale		
Competency 4: Engage in Practice-informed Research and Research-	Instrument 1: SWEAP Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%	
informed Practice	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale		
Competency 5: Engage in Policy Practice	Instrument 1: SWEAP Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%	
	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale		
Competency 6: Engage with Individuals, Families, Groups, Organizations, and Communities	Instrument 1: SWEAP Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%	
	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale		
Competency 7: Assess Individuals, Families, Groups, Organizations, and Communities	Instrument 1: SWEAP Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%	
	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale		
Competency 8: Intervene with Individuals, Families,	Instrument 1: SWEAP Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%	

Competency	Instrument	Instrument: Expected Level of Achievement	Competency: Expected Level of Achievement for Competency
Groups, Organizations, and Communities	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale	
Competency 9: Evaluate Practice with Individuals, Families, Groups, Organizations,	Instrument 1: SWEAP Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%
and Communities	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale	

Generalist Practice | Summary of Outcomes

Competency	Competency: Expected Level of Achievement Inclusive of All Instruments	Aggregate Actual Outcomes: All Program Options n = 48	Program Option 1 Outcomes: Main Campus n = 6	Program Option 2 Outcomes: Distance Learning n = 42
Competency 1: Demonstrate Ethical and Professional Behavior	80%	94.2%	94.1%	94.3%
Competency 2: Advance Human Rights and Social, Racial, Economic, and Environmental Justice	80%	94.2%	94.1%	94.3%
Competency 3: Engage Anti-Racism, Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (ADEI) in Practice	80%	94.2%	94.1%	94.3%
Competency 4: Engage in Practice- informed Research and Research- informed Practice	80%	94.2%	94.1%	94.3%
Competency 5: Engage in Policy Practice	80%	87.95%	81.6%	94.3%

Assessment Data Collected on: April 2025

Competency Competency 6: Engage with Individuals, Families, Groups,	Competency: Expected Level of Achievement Inclusive of All Instruments	Aggregate Actual Outcomes: All Program Options n = 48 94.2%	Program Option 1 Outcomes: Main Campus n = 6 94.1%	Program Option 2 Outcomes: Distance Learning n = 42 94.3%
Organizations, and Communities				
Competency 7: Assess Individuals, Families, Groups, Organizations, and Communities	80%	94.9%	94.1%	95.7%
Competency 8: Intervene with Individuals, Families, Groups, Organizations, and Communities	80%	94.2%	94.1%	94.3%
Competency 9: Evaluate Practice with Individuals, Families, Groups, Organizations, and Communities	80%	94.2%	94.1%	94.3%

Specialized Practice | Summary of Plan

Area of Specialized Practice: Advanced Generalist Practice

Competency	Instrument Instrument 1: SWEAP Advanced Generalist	Instrument: Expected Level of Achievement 80% of students will answer at least 50% of	Competency: Expected Level of Achievement for Competency
Competency 1: Demonstrate Ethical and Professional Behavior	Practice Exam Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	questions correct at the competency level. 80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale	80%
Competency 2: Advance Human Rights and Social, Racial, Economic, and Environmental Justice	Instrument 1: SWEAP Advanced Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%
	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale	
Competency 3: Engage Anti-Racism, Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (ADEI) in Practice	Instrument 1: SWEAP Advanced Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%
	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale	
Competency 4: Engage in Practice-informed Research and Research- informed Practice	Instrument 1: SWEAP Advanced Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%
	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale	
Competency 5: Engage in Policy Practice	Instrument 1: SWEAP Advanced Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of	80%

Competency	Instrument	Instrument: Expected Level of Achievement	Competency: Expected Level of Achievement for Competency
	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	questions correct at the competency level. 80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above	
Competency 6: Engage with Individuals, Families, Groups, Organizations, and Communities	Instrument 1: SWEAP Advanced Generalist Practice Exam	on a 5-pt scale 80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%
	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale	
Competency 7: Assess Individuals, Families, Groups, Organizations, and Communities	Instrument 1: SWEAP Advanced Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%
	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale	
Competency 8: Intervene with Individuals, Families,	Instrument 1: SWEAP Advanced Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%
Groups, Organizations, and Communities	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale	
Competency 9: Evaluate Practice with Individuals, Families,	Instrument 1: SWEAP Advanced Generalist Practice Exam	80% of students will answer at least 50% of questions correct at the competency level.	80%
Groups, Organizations, and Communities	Instrument 2: Learning Contract/Evaluation	80% of students will be rated by their practicum supervisor at a 4 or above on a 5-pt scale	

Specialized Practice | Summary of Outcomes

Area of Specialized Practice: Advanced Generalist Practice

Competency	Competency: Expected Level of Achievement Inclusive of All Instruments	Aggregate Actual Outcomes: All Program Options n = 48	Program Option 1 Outcomes: Main Campus n= 6	Program Option 2 Outcomes: Distance Learning n = 42
Competency 1: Demonstrate Ethical and Professional Behavior	80%	100%	100%	100%
Competency 2: Advance Human Rights and Social, Racial, Economic, and Environmental Justice	80%	100%	100%	100%
Competency 3: Engage Anti- Racism, Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (ADEI) in Practice	80%	100%	100%	100%
Competency 4: Engage in Practice- informed Research and Research- informed Practice	80%	100%	100%	100%
Competency 5: Engage in Policy Practice	80%	100%	100%	100%

Assessment Data Collected on: April 2025

Competency	Competency: Expected Level of Achievement Inclusive of All Instruments	Aggregate Actual Outcomes: All Program Options n = 48	Program Option 1 Outcomes: Main Campus n= 6	Program Option 2 Outcomes: Distance Learning n = 42
Competency 6: Engage with Individuals, Families, Groups, Organizations and/or Communities	80%	100%	100%	100%
Competency 7: Assess Individuals, Families, Groups, Organizations, and/or Communities	80%	100%	100%	100%
Competency 8: Intervene with Individuals, Families, Groups, Organizations, and/or Communities	80%	100%	100%	100%
Competency 9: Evaluate Practice with Individuals, Families, Groups, Organizations, and/or Communities	80%	100%	100%	100%